

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
THE SUPREME COURT**

DANIEL J. BARUFALDI

v.

CITY OF DOVER

CASE NO. 2021-0244

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF DOVER

**ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF
THE STRAFFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

**Joshua M. Wyatt
City Attorney
NH Bar No. 18603
Jennifer Perez
Deputy City Attorney
NH Bar No. 272947
288 Central Avenue
Dover, NH 03820
603-516-6521
j.wyatt@dover.nh.gov
j.perez@dover.nh.gov**

To Be Argued By:

Joshua M. Wyatt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Mr. Barufaldi’s sole remedy for judicial review of the NHRS’s
 determination was a writ of certiorari, which he did not pursue and is
 time-barred from pursuing. 15

 II. Mr. Barufaldi’s failure to exhaust available administrative remedies
 warrants dismissal. 19

 III. Res judicata and collateral estoppel warrant affirmance on alternative
 grounds..... 25

 IV. Conclusion 30

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 30

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH SUP. CT. R. 16(11) 31

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE IN COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alward v. Johnston</i> , 171 N.H. 574 (2018).....	13
<i>Appeal of City of Keene</i> , 141 N.H. 797 (1997)	26
<i>Appeal of Global Moving & Storage</i> , 122 N.H. 784 (1982)	25
<i>Appeal of Keith R. Mader 2000 Revocable Trust</i> , 173 N.H. 362 (2020)	22
<i>Appeal of Town of Seabrook</i> , 163 N.H. 635 (2012).....	21
<i>Aschcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Auburn v. McEvoy</i> , 131 N.H. 383 (1988).....	29
<i>Aunyx Corp. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. Am. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 172 N.H. 528 (2019)	13
<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010)	13
<i>Bedford Residents Group v. Town of Bedford</i> , 130 N.H. 632 (1988)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Bosonetto v. Town of Richmond</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76715 (D.N.H. May 31, 2013).....	27
<i>Cass v. Ray</i> , 131 N.H. 550 (1989).....	22
<i>Chasan v. Village Dist. of Eastman</i> , 128 N.H. 807 (1986)	13
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, & Helpers Loc. Union No. 633 of N.H. v. Silver Bros.</i> , 122 N.H. 1035 (1982).....	18
<i>Chun v. Employees’ Retirement System of State of Hawaii</i> , 73 Haw. 9 (1992).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Cook v. Sullivan</i> , 149 N.H. 774 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	19
<i>Day v. N.H. Retirement System</i> , 138 N.H. 120 (1993).....	20
<i>Durham v. Cutter</i> , 121 N.H. 243 (1981)	29
<i>Eastern Marine Constr. Corp. v. First S. Leasing</i> , 129 N.H. 270 (1987)...	29
<i>Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Peck</i> , 143 N.H. 603 (1999).....	26
<i>Frost v. Comm’r, N.H. Banking Dep’t</i> , 163 N.H. 365 (2011).....	17, 19, 23
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	20
<i>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	13
<i>Jaskolka v. Manchester</i> , 132 N.H. 528 (1989).....	16, 17, 18

<i>Jefferson v. Gates</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75010 (D.R.I. July 2, 2010)....	25
<i>Johnson v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 131 N.H. 698 (1989).....	26
<i>Konefal v. Hollis/Brookline Coop. Sch. Dist.</i> , 143 N.H. 256 (1998)	19, 21
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	25
<i>McNamara v. Hersh</i> , 157 N.H. 72 (2008).....	13, 24
<i>McNamara v. N.H. Ret. System</i> , 2017 N.H. Lexis 19 (N.H. January 27, 2017) (non-precedential order)	18
<i>Merriam Farm, Inc. v. Town of Surry</i> , 168 N.H. 197 (2015).....	28
<i>Michael v. City of Rochester</i> , 119 N.H. 734 (1979).....	26
<i>Morin v. J.H. Valliere Co.</i> , 113 N.H. 431 (1973).....	25
<i>Panas v. Harakis</i> , 129 N.H. 591 (1987).....	19
<i>Petition of Carrier</i> , 165 N.H. 719 (2013).....	17
<i>Petition of Goffstown Educ. Support Staff</i> , 150 N.H. 795 (2004)	18
<i>Petition of Malisos</i> , 166 N.H. 726 (2014)	17
<i>Petition of State Employees’ Assoc</i> , 161 N.H. 476 (2011).....	17
<i>Pheasant Lane Realty Trust v. City of Nashua</i> , 143 N.H. 140 (1998) ..	21, 23
<i>Plaine v. McCabe</i> , 797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Porter v. Town of Sandwich</i> , 153 N.H. 175 (2006).....	23
<i>Purtill v. Harris</i> , 658 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Rymes Heating Oils, Inc. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Dion</i> , 164 N.H. 544 (2013).....	25
<i>Surprenant v. Mulcrone</i> , 163 N.H. 529 (2012)	13
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	17
<i>V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , 118 N.H. 778 (1978)	21
<i>Vinieratos v. United States</i> , 939 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Wentworth-Douglass Hosp. v. N.H. D.H.H.S.</i> , 131 N.H. 364 (1988).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Personnel Comm’n</i> , 117 N.H. 783 (1977).....	18

Statutes

RSA 100-A:14	20
RSA 100-A:2	20, 24
RSA 100-A:3	20, 21
RSA 100-A:3, I(a)	7
RSA 100-A:3, VI(a)	8

RSA 100-A:3, VI(d)	passim
RSA 100-A:3, VI(e)	8, 15
RSA 162-G:15-a	6
RSA 162-G:2	6
RSA 491:22	passim
RSA 541:6	18

Other Authorities

Dover Code § 9-16	6
<i>N.H. Code of Admin. Rules</i> , Ret 308.03(b)	9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 83 (1980)	29

Rules

<i>Sup. Ct. Supp. R.</i> 18(b)	31
<i>Super. Ct. R.</i> 9(a)	13

Regulations

<i>N.H. Code of Admin. Rules</i> , Ret. 308.03(a).....	9
--	---

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 36-a	20
